are firmly located within localities dominated by the RSS or BJP. 

13. In 1991 the Samiti's all-India membership was approximately 
one lakh (100,000 women). In the same year, the total membership 
of the All India Democratic Women's Association, associated with 
the Communist Party of India (Marxist), was twenty-nine lakhs 
(2,900,000 women), although it had been founded as late as 1981. 

unit, and through her to gain access to new kin groups 
and neighborhoods. 14 These methods work effectively 
to attain a horizontal rather than vertical spread, and to 
mesh the existing constituency with RSS aims and pur­